pro forma financial statement and are based upon information available at the time of the preparation of this offering
memorandum. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these
differences could have a material impact on the pro forma financial statement and the combined company’s future results of
operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statement does not reflect non-recurring income statement items arising directly as a result
of the Dollar Thrifty Acquisition, any cost savings or other synergies that the combined company may achieve as a result of
the Dollar Thrifty Acquisition, the costs to integrate the operations of Hertz and Dollar Thrifty or the costs necessary to
achieve these cost savings and other synergies. The effects of the foregoing items could, individually or in the aggregate,
materially impact the pro forma financial statement.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

19

(in thousands of dollars) Hertz
Dollar
Thrifty

Dollar
Thrifty Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Sale of
Advantage
(Note 6(a))

Advantage
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6(b))

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues:

Car Rental ..... $7,456,111 $1,358,712 $(96,695) (a) $(224,392) $69,007 $8,562,743
Equipment Rental..... 1,383,196 — — — — 1,383,196
Other ..... 181,500 61,018 — — — 242,518

Total revenues..... 9,020,807 1,419,730 (96,695) (224,392) 69,007 10,188,457
Expenses:

Direct operating..... 4,795,788 702,145 (22,585) (a) (126,025) — 5,349,323
Depreciation of revenue

earning equipment and
lease charges ..... 2,148,158 233,882 (134,216) (a)(b) — — 2,247,824

Selling, general and
administrative ..... 945,581 198,308 (144,480) (a)(c)(d)(e) (6,188) — 993,221

Interest expense ..... 597,788 52,368 72,724 (f) — — 722,880
Interest income ..... (4,902) (1,591) — — — (6,493)
Other expense, net ..... 35,542 — (35,147) (g)(h)(i) — — 395

Total expenses ..... 8,517,955 1,185,112 (263,704) (132,213) — 9,307,150
Income (loss) before income

taxes ..... 502,852 234,618 167,009 (92,179) 69,007 881,307
Provision for taxes on

income..... (227,073) (96,916) (65,134) (j) 35,950 (26,913) (380,086)
Net income..... 275,779 137,702 101,875 (56,229) 42,094 501,221
Less: Net income attributable

to noncontrolling interest.. — — — — — —
Net income attributable to

Hertz/Dollar Thrifty
common stockholders..... $275,779 $137,702 $101,875 $(56,229) $42,094 $501,221

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement,
which are an integral part of this statement.

20

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statement

1. Description of Pro Forma Transactions

The Dollar Thrifty Acquisition

On November 19, 2012, Hertz Holdings completed the Dollar Thrifty Acquisition pursuant to the terms of the
Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 26, 2012 (the “Merger Agreement”), with Dollar Thrifty and
HDTMS, Inc. (“Merger Sub”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hertz. In accordance with the terms of the Merger Agreement,